
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18th January, 2012 
Time: 10.30 am – PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS A CHANGE OF 

START TIME FROM THE ORIGINALLY ADVERTISED TIME OF 
2.00 PM 

Venue: Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield  
SK10 1EE 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 

Morning Session 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 21 December 2011 and 5 January 2012 as a 

correct record. 
 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individual/groups: 
  
Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward Member  
The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
Objectors  
Supporters  
Applicants  
 
 

5. 11/4242W - Cheshire East Council, London Road, Lyme Green SK11 0JX: Works 
Associated with the Construction and Operation of a Waste Transfer Station for 
Cheshire East Council  (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
A break for lunch will be taken here and the meeting will resume at 2.00 pm for the 
following items: 
 

Afternoon Session 
 
6. 11/3508M - Connect 656 Swineyard Lane, High Legh: Change of use from B8 

Warehousing to B1(b), B1(c), B2 and B8 Use  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report that provides information about the purpose and requirements of the 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment and its use as part of the evidence base for 
the Cheshire East Local Development Framework and in the decision making process for 
planning applications 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 21st December, 2011 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C G Thorley, J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, D Hough, J Macrae, 
B Murphy, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brown, P Edwards and J Jackson 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A 
Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr B Haywood (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Pam Cunio (Principal 
Planning Officer), Mr Steve Irvine (Planning and Development Manager), 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer)HOUSING SUPPLY UPDATE  
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of application 
11/3933C on the grounds that he is a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust.  In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
  
Councillor Bailey declared a personal and prejudicial interest in applications 
11/3661N and 11/3662N having a family connection to the applicant.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct, she withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 

84 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

86 LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011  
 
(Councillors Hough and Wray joined the meeting during consideration of this 
item). 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
The Committee considered a report on the findings of the Local Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report 2011. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the findings of the Annual Monitoring Report 2010/11 be noted. 
 

87 HOUSING SUPPLY  
 
 
(Councillor Thorley joined the meeting during consideration of this item). 
 
On 13th October 2011 Full Council considered two Notices of Motion.  The first 
motion proposed a reduction in the Council’s annual housing requirement of 1150 
dwellings: the second motion proposed rescission of the Council’s Interim 
Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land (“IPPRHL”) which had been 
approved on 24th February 2011.  Full Council referred both proposals to 
Strategic Planning Board for consideration and comment.  Having considered a 
report regarding the Council’s approach to housing land supply and regarding the 
two proposals, the Board RECOMMENDED 
 

a) that the Council maintains an annual housing requirement of 1150 
dwellings until a figure is set within the new Cheshire East Local Plan 

 
b) that the decision of Council on 24th February 2011 to approve the Interim 

Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land should not be
[...]
                                

12. Materials                                                                                                                            

13. Contaminated land                                                                                                            

14. Pile driving                                                                                                                         

15. Prevention of mud, debris onto highway                                                                           

16. Surface water drainage    

 
 

89 11/3933C - WHITETHORN, WATERY LANE, ASTBURY CW12 4RR:  
AGRICULTURAL DWELLING FOR E WARD & SON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Rhoda Bailey, the Ward Councillor declared a personal interest as a 
member of CPRE.  She and Mr John Ward, the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate that there is a clearly established existing functional need, and 
that the functional need could not be fulfilled by another existing dwelling in 
the area as specified within Annex A of PPS7. As a result, the special 
justification for allowing a new dwelling in the open countryside has not been 
met and the proposed development is contrary to the provisions of PPS 7 
(Sustainable 
Development in Rural Areas) and Policies H18 (Dwellings Associated with 
Rural 
Enterprises), H6 (Residential Development in the Open Countryside and the 
Green Belt) and PS8 (Open Countryside) of the Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review (01/05). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 12.35 pm and reconvened at 2.00 pm). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following applications, Councillor Macrae left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
(Councillor B Murphy joined the meeting prior to consideration of the following 
applications). 

Page 3



 
90 11/3010N - LAND AT CREWE ROAD, CREWE, CHESHIRE: OUTLINE 

APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPEN SPACE PROVISION 
FOR TAYLOR WIMPEY UK LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Brickhill, the Ward Councillor; Barbara Kelly, on behalf of 
Shavington-Cum-Gresty Parish Council; Mr Tittensor, an objector; Mr T Frizell, an 
objector (on behalf of T W Frizell, Haulage and Plant Hire); Mr J Borrowdale, an 
objector (a representative of Morning Foods) and Nathan Matta, on behalf of the 
agent, attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development represents a poor form of development which would 
have an unsatisfactory relationship with the surrounding existing and proposed 
business and industrial uses. Therefore the development is not compatible with 
surrounding land uses and is contrary to Policy BE.1 (Amenity) of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 
 
 

91 11/4001M - JODRELL BANK OBSERVATORY, HOLMES CHAPEL 
ROAD, LOWER WITHINGTON, CHESHIRE SK11 9DL: ERECTION OF A 
SINGLE STOREY OFFICE BUILDING, CAR PARKING, CYCLE 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF 
MANCHESTER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Jill Naylor, on behalf of the agent, attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be APPROVED subject to  
 

a) the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a contribution of 
£1925 towards the monitoring costs of the Council's Travel Plan Co-
ordinator  

 
b) the following conditions: 

  
 

1. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                      

2. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                          

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                          

4. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                        

Page 4



5. A03AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans 
(unnumbered)                                                                                                              

6. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                             

7. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                          

8. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)   

9. Submission of a Travel Plan 

 
 

92 11/3661N - OLD HALL FARM, COOLE LANE, BADDINGTON, 
NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 8AS:  DISMANTLE A GRADE II LISTED 
BUILDING, RESTORE, RE-ERECT ON A NEW SITE AT OLD HALL 
FARM AND CONVERT TO RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION WITH 
ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION FOR MRS J SADLER, THE SADLER 
FARMILY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr J Brotherhood, on behalf of James Brotherhood and Associates, attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. All repair and detailing works to be carried out in accordance with the detailed A3 plans and         
drawings submitted; 
4. Submission and approval of materials including surfacing materials 
5. All repairs and replacement of oak to be in oak; 
6. Oak frame to remain exposed as detailed in design access and heritage statement; 
7. All timber cladding shiplap boarding to be oak; 
8. All repairs or replacement of plinth/cill stones to be in matching materials; 
9. All roof tiles and ridge tiles to be in clay; 
10. All roof lights to be recessed to lie flush with the roof plane; 
11. All rainwater goods and downpipes to be black cast metal; 
12. All windows to be oak framed; 
13. All doors to be in oak; 
14. Brickwork and lime mortar to walls of ancillary accommodation to be 
agreed; 
15. All roof tiles and ridge tiles to ancillary accommodation to be in clay to 
match barn; 
16. Photographic recording of building 
17. Remove Permitted Development rights 
18. Provision of barn owl boxes 
19. Development to take place in accordance with submitted ecology report 
and          mitigation statement 
20. No development within bird nesting season without a survey being carried 
out 

Page 5



21. Implementation of boundary treatment 
22. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
23. Contaminated land investigation / remediation 
24. Submission and approval of design for gates 
25. Scheme for the disposal of foul drainage 
26. Applicant shall provide seven days written notice of the commencement of 
work to the Development Control Archaeologist 
27. Applicant shall provide access during reasonable hours to the 
Development Control Archaeologist. 
 

93 11/3662N - OLD HALL FARM, COOLE LANE, BADDINGTON, 
NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 8AS:  LISTED BUILDING CONSENT TO 
DISMANTLE A GRADE II LISTED BUILDING, RESTORE, RE-ERECT 
ON A NEW SITE AT OLD HALL FARM AND CONVERT TO 
RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION WITH ANCILLARY 
ACCOMMODATION FOR MRS J SADLER, THE SADLER FARMILY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. All repair and detailing works to be carried out in accordance with the 
detailed A3 plans and drawings submitted; 
4. Submission and approval of materials including surfacing materials 
5. All repairs and replacement of oak to be in oak; 
6. Oak frame to remain exposed as detailed in design access and heritage 
statement; 
7. All timber cladding shiplap boarding to be oak; 
8. All repairs or replacement of plinth/cill stones to be in matching materials; 
9. All roof tiles and ridge tiles to be in clay; 
10. All roof lights to be recessed to lie flush with the roof plane; 
11. All rainwater goods and downpipes to be black cast metal; 
12. All windows to be oak framed; 
13. All doors to be in oak; 
14. Brickwork and lime mortar to walls of ancillary accommodation to be 
agreed; 
15. All roof tiles and ridge tiles to ancillary accommodation to be in clay to 
match barn; 
16. Photographic recording of building 
17. Building to be re-erected in accordance with Planning Permission 
11/3661N within 2 years of commencement of dismantling. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Thursday, 5th January, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillors C G Thorley, J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, D Hough, J Jackson, 
J Macrae, J  Wray, G M Walton, R West and S Wilkinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor D Brown 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr R Law (Planning Officer), Mr Paul Griffiths 
(Principal Transport Officer), Mr Steve Irvine (Planning and Development 
Manager) 
 
 
 
 
 

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities, and 
Councillor Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for Prosperity, requested that it be 
recorded that as Cabinet Members they have not had any involvement in the process 
of bidding or development of plans for this particular application, nor had they 
advocated or predetermined the application prior to this meeting.  It had not been a 
Cabinet decision. 
 

97 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

98 11/4346N - FORMER RAILWAY AND ROYAL MAIL BUILDINGS, WESTON 
ROAD, CREWE, CW1 6AA: A HYBRID APPLICATION, COMPRISING (I) 
FULL APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON 
THE SITE AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SURFACE GRADE CAR PARK 
(240 SPACES PLUS 11 DISABLED), A TAXI RANK,IMPROVED SUBWAY 
ACCESS (II) AN OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR NEW TWO-STOREY COMMERCIAL BUILDING 
TOWARDS NORTH WEST OF THE SITE WITH POTENTIAL TO 
INCORPORATE A3 (RESTAURANTS AND CAFES) OR A5 (HOT FOOD   
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Flude, as a Member who is not a member of the Planning Committee or 
the Ward Member and Andrew Ross, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit (Phase A – Car Park) 
2. Standard outline time limit (Phase B – Two-Storey Commercial Building) 
3. Submission of reserved matters (Phase B - Two-Storey Commercial 

Building) 
4. Approved Plans including Amended Layout 
5. Submission of Materials 
6. Notwithstanding submitted details, details of Boundary Treatment to be 

           submitted 
7. Landscaping submission 
8. Landscaping implementation 
9. Breeding bird survey to be carried out prior to commencement of any works 

during nesting season 
10. Submission of details of bin storage. 
11. Compliance with flood Risk Assessment 
12. Scheme of Surface water Drainage 
13. Construction of Access 
14. Hours of construction 
15. Details of pile driving operations 
16. Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
17. Only foul drainage to be connected to sewer 
18. Limit retail floorspace to with subdivisions 
19. Submission of Construction Method Statement 
20. Submission of Traffic Management Plan 
21. Submission of details of a scheme for of real time parking information 
22. Submission of details of CCTV 
23. Demolition to take place in accordance with submitted demolition strategy 
24. Details of the proposed finishes and hard landscape treatments of the 

subway and stair facilities. 
25. Submission of details of cycle racks 
26. Submission of details of external lighting 

Page 10



27. Submission of a Dust Management Plan 
 

99 ITEM WITHDRAWN - 11/4242W - CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL, LONDON 
ROAD, LYME GREEN, SK11 0JX: WORKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A WASTE TRANSFER STATION 
FOR CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
The Chairman announced that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/4242W 
 

   Location: CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL, LONDON ROAD, LYME GREEN, SK11 
0JX 
 

   Proposal: Works Associated with the Construction and Operation of a Waste 
Transfer Station 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

19-Jan-2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
This is a major waste development in the Green Belt and constitutes a departure from the 
Development Plan.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site is situated within the existing Lyme Green Highways Depot which is 
located off London Road (A523) approximately 2.5km south of Macclesfield town centre.  It 
lies on the southern boundary of the depot site, positioned to the west of the existing salt barn 
and to the south east of the existing Council workshops. 
 
The highways depot lies adjacent to the southern settlement boundary of Macclesfield, 
separated by the Macclesfield Canal.  A number of large commercial and retail units 
comprising the Lyme Green Business Park back onto the Macclesfield Canal and are visible 
from the highways depot site.  To the south and west of the depot are agricultural fields 
contained by the railway line to the west and Gaw End Lane to the south. The small 
settlement of Lyme Green and the A523 London Road are located to the east.  Immediately 
adjacent to the north eastern boundary of the site is a petrol station and small number of car 
related services.    
 
The highways depot site sits on the northern edge of gently undulating agricultural landscape 
at an elevation of approximately 165m AOD and gently slopes down to the canal which lies at 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES: 

• Principle of the Development 
• Green Belt 
• Environmental Protection 
• Impacts on Local Amenity 
• Heritage 
• Impacts on Highway Network 
• Landscape and Visual Amenity 
• Ecology 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



160m AOD.  In the surrounding area, land rises to the elevations of 320m AOD at Croker Hill 
and Tegs Nose approximately 3km east of the site, and rises to above 170m AOD 
approximately 1km west of the site at Danes Moss landfill.    
 
The 2.02ha existing highways depot site comprises of an area of tarmacadam hardstanding 
encased by a 2.3m high wooden panelled fence which houses a number of industrial style 
buildings of various designs.  Prominent buildings on the site include the office building and 
road salt storage barn.  In addition, the depot is used for the storage of highway maintenance 
vehicles, and used by sub-contractors for a range of storage, transportation and general 
maintenance uses.   
 
Access to the site is taken from the existing one way vehicular access onto the A523 which 
also includes a pedestrian route into the site.  Public footpath 46 runs along the northern 
towpath of Macclesfield Canal, which is accessible from the road bridge on London Road.   
 
The closest residential properties are those located along London Road which is 
approximately 150m east of the application site, whilst those further east at Lyme Green are 
approximately 200m from the depot boundary.  Properties on Gaw End Lane to the south lie 
approximately 150m from the site.   
 
The highways depot is located within the Green Belt as defined in the Macclesfield Local Plan 
2004 P
[...]
referred to the Secretary of State 
where it involves the provision of a building or buildings with a floorspace of 1000 square 
metres or development which, by reason of its scale or nature or location, would have a 
significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  
 
In view of the potential significant impacts of the scheme on the openness of the Green Belt, 
should planning permission be approved on this scheme, the application would be referred to 
the Secretary of State to provide them with an opportunity call the application in for their own 
determination.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 34



                                                                                                                                                               
Application No: 11/3508M 
 
Location:  CONNECT 656 SWINEYARD LANE HIGH LEGH  
 
Proposal:  CHANGE OF USE FROM B8 WAREHOUSING TO PART 

B8 PART B2 USE  
 
Applicant:  UNITRUNK HOLDINGS LTD 
 
Expiry Date:  28-Dec-2011 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been referred to the Strategic Planning Board as the proposal is 
for a large scale major development (the floor area of the existing buildings which 
are the subject of this change of use application amounts to 15,327 sq. m 
approximately). 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a triangular shaped piece of land measuring 
4.98ha sandwiched between Swineyard Lane and the M56 in the parish of High 
Legh. The site is fenced off and is used for B8 Warehouse Storage and 
Distribution by TDG / Norbert Dentressangle, primarily in connection with their 
ongoing pallet storage, sorting, repair and drying facility.  
 
The site is washed over by the approved Green Belt.  Whilst not identified as a 
‘major developed site’, the site is substantially d
[...]
ons: 
 

1. Standard Three Year Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. No Additional External ‘Open Air’ Storage/ Activities at the Site 
4. Details of Car Parking and Additional Landscaping 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
Strategic Planning Board 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 18th January 2012 
Report of: Strategic Planning & Housing Manager 
Subject/Title: Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) 
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs David Brown & Rachel Bailey 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
1.1 This report provides information about the purpose and requirements of the 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment and its use as part of the 
evidence base for the Cheshire East Local Development Framework and in the 
decision making process for planning applications. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1 That the Board notes the Report 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
3.1 For information. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
6.1 The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment is a technical document 

that assesses the potential of sites for housing development and will form part 
of the evidence base for the Cheshire East Local Development Framework. It 
does not include any recommendations about the selection of potential sites for 
future housing development. 
 

6.2 The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment also includes an 
assessment of the 5 year supply of sites, which is reported in the AMR. The 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment currently identifies that the 
Council has less than a 5-year supp
[...]
5 
year supply the sites need to be ‘deliverable’, sites that are ‘deliverable’ have 
to: 
•••• Be Available – the site is available now. 
•••• Be Suitable – the site offers a suitable location for development now and 

would contribute to the creation of sustainable, mixed communities. 
•••• Be Achievable – there is a reasonable prospect that housing will be 

delivered on the site within five years. 
 

10.5 This assessment has to be undertaken for all sites in including sites that are 
allocated in Local Plans, are under construction or that have planning 
permission. A number of sites that are under construction or have planning 
permission have not been considered deliverable and these are detailed in 
Appendix 1. Some of these sites are currently being reviewed as part of the 
latest iteration of the SHLAA – and this is highlighted in the table where that is 
the case. 
 

10.6 It should also be noted that due to the standard build rates applied within the 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment, some sites will start to be 
developed within the 5 year supply but may continue to be developed over the 
next 10 or more years. Further details of the standard build rates are provided 
within Appendix 2. These build rates are indicative of current (difficult) market 
conditions – and do not necessarily reflect what can usually be achieved in 
normal market conditions. 
 
Use of the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

10.7 The decision making process for the allocation of sites for housing and other 
development will be the Cheshire East Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy and Site Allocations and Policies DPDs. The Cheshire East Core 
Strategy will consider options for the future development strategy for the 
Borough and may allocate strategic sites for development based on the 
evidence set out in this Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment. The 
Cheshire East Sites and Policies Document will then allocate specific sites to 
del
[...]
g Market Partnership, to make sure that they accurately reflect the 
current market situation.  

 
Build Rates (Based on market at 31st March 2011) 

Site size /  
Number of Dwgs Site Status  

50 and Less  More than 
50 

Notes 

Lead in time N/A N/A  
Under Construction Build Rate  

(per annum) 15 dwgs 20 dwgs Build rate applied to residual capacity. 

Lead in time 1.5 year 2 years About one to one and half years for infrastructure dependent on site 
size and six months for first dwgs to come to completion. 

Full Planning 
Permission / 

Reserved Matters Build Rate 15 dwgs 20 dwgs  

Lead in time 2 years 2.5 years 
About six months to achieve reserve matters, one to one and half 
years for infrastructure dependent on site size and six months for 

first dwgs to come to completion. 
Outline Planning 

Permission 
Build rate 15 dwgs 20 dwgs  
Lead in time  

(in accordance with current 
policy) 

2.5 years 3 years 
About one year for planning application and permission, one to one 
and half years for infrastructure dependent on site size and six 

months for first dwgs to come to completion. 
Lead in time 

(not in accordance with 
current policy) 

As above but taken from the time when policy changed as part of Local Development Framework 

Sites without 
permission 

Build rate 20 dwgs 25 dwgs  
 
 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 11/4242W - Cheshire East Council, London Road, Lyme Green SK11 0JX: Works Associated with the Construction and Operation of a Waste Transfer Station for Cheshire East Council
	6 11/3508M - Connect 656 Swineyard Lane, High Legh: Change of use from B8 Warehousing to B1(b), B1(c), B2 and B8 Use
	7 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2012 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, J Hammond, D Hough, J Jackson, 
J Macrae, B Murphy, C G Thorley, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and 
J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Philippa Cockroft (Senior Planning Officer) 
Sheila Dillon (Senior Lawyer) 
Adrian Fisher (Strategic Planning and Housing Manager) 
Jan Gomulski (Principal Landscape Architect) 
Stephen Irvine (Planning and Development Manager) 
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
Conal Kearney (Principal Regeneration Officer) 
Lauren Thompson (Planning Officer) 
Emma Williams (Planning Officer) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors P Edwards, C G Thorley (afternoon session), J Wray (afternoon 
session) 

 
100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of 
application number 11/4242W on the grounds that he was a member of 
the Cheshire Wildlife Trust, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development. In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown and J Macrae declared that, as 
Cabinet Members, they had considered strategic waste issues at a 
meeting on 14 March 2011, but that the site on London Road, Lyme Green 
had not been discussed.  In accordance with the code of conduct, they 
remained in the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Bailey also declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/4242W, on the grounds that a member of her family lived on 
Gaw End Lane. In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in 
the meeting during consideration of this item. 



 
101 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 December 
2011 and 5 January 2012 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

102 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED – That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

103 11/4242W - CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL, LONDON ROAD, LYME 
GREEN SK11 0JX: WORKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION 
AND OPERATION OF A WASTE TRANSFER STATION FOR 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
Note: Councillor H Gaddum (Ward Councillor), Councillor P Raynes (a 
Member who was neither a member of the Planning Committee nor the 
Ward Member), Councillor Mrs C Eyre (on behalf of Sutton Parish 
Council), Mr P Yates (on behalf of Lyme Green Residents Group), Ms C 
Davies (objector), and Mr P Shuker and Mr P Broughton (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED to enable officers to 
provide the following: 
 
• Further information with respect to alternative sites. 
• Further information with respect to the access to the site and highway 

safety. 
• Further information with respect to noise levels and mitigation 

measures 
 
and to enable officers to request the applicant to reconsider the design of 
the building. 
 
Note: Following consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned until 
2.00 pm. 
 

104 11/3508M - CONNECT 656 SWINEYARD LANE, HIGH LEGH: CHANGE 
OF USE FROM B8 WAREHOUSING TO B1(B), B1(C), B2 AND B8 USE  

 
Note: Prior to consideration of this item, Councillors C Thorley and J Wray 
left the meeting and did not return. 
 



Note: Mr G Wade (agent representing the applicant) had registered his 
intention to address the Committee on this matter but did not attend the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 
(a) the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Three Year Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. No Additional External ‘Open Air’ Storage/ Activities at the Site 
4. Details of Car Parking and Additional Landscaping 
 
(b) the addition of an informative confirming that the decision is subject to 
the existing legal agreement relating to the site. 
 

105 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the purpose and 
requirements of the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment.  The 
report also explained how the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment contributed to the Cheshire East Local Development 
Framework and the decision-making process for planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.05 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


